

TRANSLATION

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITOR

To the shareholders of The Bangchak Petroleum Public Company Limited

The Office of the Auditor General has reviewed the balance sheets as at June 30, 2002, the statements of income for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2002 and 2001, the statements of changes in shareholders' equity and the statements of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2002 and 2001 of The Bangchak Petroleum Public Company Limited. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management as to their fair presentation and completeness of the information. The responsibility of the Office of the Auditor General is to report on these financial statements based on the results of its review.

The Office of the Auditor General conducted the review in accordance with the auditing standards applicable to review engagements. Those standards require that the Office of the Auditor General plans and performs the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of the Company personnel and analytical comparison of financial data. This, therefore, provides less assurance than an audit in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards. Due to this, the Office of the Auditor General is unable to express an opinion on the financial statements referred to above.

Based on our review, nothing has come to attention that causes the Office of the Auditor General to believe that the financial statements are not presented fairly, in all material respects, in conformity with the generally accepted accounting principles.

The Office of the Auditor General audited the financial statements as at December 31, 2001 of The Bangchak Petroleum Public Company Limited in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards and expressed an unqualification opinion as per the independent auditor report dated February 14, 2002. The balance sheets as at December 31, 2001 as presented herein for comparison, formed partly the financial statements which the Office of the Auditor General previously audited and reported. The Office of the Auditor General has not performed any other audits since the date of that report.

(Sign) *Jaruvan Maintaka*
(Jaruvan Maintaka)
Auditors General

(Sign) *Suchita Sommanus*
(Suchita Sommanus)
Director of Audit Office

Office of the Auditor General

August 2, 2002

THE BANGCHAK PETROLEUM PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF JUNE 30, 2002 AND DECEMBER 31, 2001

	<u>NOTE</u>	<u>JUNE 30, 2002</u>	<u>DECEMBER 31, 2001</u>
		(REVIEWED)	(AUDITED)
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	4.12	1,153,976,857	2,749,700,315
Current investments		131,114,221	130,847,788
Trade accounts receivable, net	4.1	2,490,594,120	1,672,320,655
Inventories	4.2	5,593,441,885	4,011,323,681
Other current assets			
Materials and supplies, net	4.3	375,618,562	409,923,479
Others		289,806,587	431,543,813
Total Current Assets		10,034,552,232	9,405,659,731
Non-Current Assets			
Investments for using the equity method	4.4	17,633,754	25,037,376
Other long-term investments	4.5	4,875,770	4,916,126
Tariff prepayment	4.6	186,575,761	188,708,087
Property, plant and equipment, net	4.7	14,223,637,719	14,720,899,830
Intangible assets	4.8	1,095,195,656	1,117,098,698
Other non-current assets			
Investment - service station		688,374,455	674,047,780
Deferred income tax		53,772,616	49,808,176
Others		231,602,209	206,785,108
Total Non-Current Assets		16,501,667,940	16,987,301,181
TOTAL ASSETS		26,536,220,172	26,392,960,912

The accompanying are an integral part of these statements.

THE BANGCHAK PETROLEUM PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF JUNE 30, 2002 AND DECEMBER 31, 2001

	<u>NOTE</u>	<u>JUNE 30, 2002</u>	<u>DECEMBER 31, 2001</u>
		(REVIEWED)	(AUDITED)
<u>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>			
Current Liabilities			
Bank overdrafts and short-term loans from financial institutions		33,674,091	231,516,587
Trade accounts payable		2,309,213,613	1,128,970,583
Current portion of long-term loans	4.9	8,276,968,793	3,764,663,976
Short-term loans		1,062,480,000	938,000,000
Other current liabilities			
Accrued excise tax and oil stabilization fund		214,875,988	278,122,903
Accrued expenses		477,430,673	557,358,437
Others		303,224,511	382,545,620
Total Current Liabilities		12,677,867,669	7,281,178,106
Non-Current Liabilities			
Long-term loans	4.9	10,535,886,560	16,266,671,616
Other non-current liabilities			
Long term liabilities for service station lease rights		177,763,060	182,960,763
Pension fund reserve		178,081,812	168,194,586
Others		62,839,014	62,818,942
Total Non-Current Liabilities		10,954,570,446	16,680,645,907
Total Liabilities		23,632,438,115	23,961,824,013
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital			
Authorized share capital Common stock 772,040,940 shares par value at Baht 10 per share		7,720,409,400	7,720,409,400
Issued and paid-up share capital Common stock 522,040,940 shares par value at Baht 10 per share		5,220,409,400	5,220,409,400
Additional Paid-in capital			
Premium on share capital		2,007,950,671	2,007,950,671
Surplus on fixed assets revaluation		3,382,119,324	3,556,765,260
Retained earnings (Accumulated Deficit)			
Appropriated			
Legal reserve		547,594,555	547,594,555
Unappropriated		(8,254,291,893)	(8,901,582,987)
Total Shareholders' Equity		2,903,782,057	2,431,136,899
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		26,536,220,172	26,392,960,912

The accompanying are an integral part of these statements.

(Signed) General Tawat Ked-Unkoon
 (General Tawat Ked-Unkoon)
 Chairman

(Signed) Narong Boonyasaquan
 (Narong Boonyasaquan)
 President

REVIEWED

THE BANGCHAK PETROLEUM PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2002 AND 2001

UNIT : BAHT

	NOTE	FOR THE THREE MONTHS		FOR THE SIX MONTHS	
		2002	2001	2002	2001
			(Revised)		(Revised)
Revenues					
Sales		12,857,343,099	14,017,553,623	24,256,605,538	25,413,045,838
Other incomes					
Interest income		12,685,114	5,429,754	19,048,528	10,318,828
Gain from foreign exchange fluctuations	4.10	110,156,791	-	128,787,091	-
Gain from crude oil and product oil price hedging contract		6,353,646	-	48,103,610	-
Others		17,868,599	11,670,698	37,702,511	32,429,817
Total Revenues		<u>13,004,407,249</u>	<u>14,034,654,075</u>	<u>24,490,247,278</u>	<u>25,455,794,483</u>
Expenses					
Cost of sales		11,984,737,894	13,321,974,045	22,531,788,774	24,903,227,594
Selling and administrative expenses		297,517,152	299,807,745	540,255,207	548,477,555
Other Expenses					
Depreciation		71,149,498	71,980,014	141,152,536	143,295,386
Loss from foreign exchange fluctuations	4.10	-	27,014,559	-	148,380,767
Loss from crude oil and product oil price hedging contract		-	6,371,612	-	2,275,131
Others		-	7,407,025	-	3,731,387
Share of losses from investments for using the equity method		8,767,372	422,567	7,403,622	3,735,755
Total Expenses		<u>12,362,171,916</u>	<u>13,734,977,567</u>	<u>23,220,600,139</u>	<u>25,753,123,575</u>
Profit (Loss) before Interest and Income Tax Expenses		<u>642,235,333</u>	<u>299,676,508</u>	<u>1,269,647,139</u>	<u>(297,329,092)</u>
Interest expenses	4.11	305,088,655	319,139,291	626,320,485	633,050,734
Income tax		(3,559,304)	(9,592,515)	(3,964,440)	(10,991,065)
Net Profit (Loss)		<u>340,705,982</u>	<u>(9,870,268)</u>	<u>647,291,094</u>	<u>(919,388,761)</u>
Earnings Per Share		0.65	(0.02)	1.24	(1.76)

The accompanying are an integral part of these statements.

(Signed) General Tawat Ked-Unkoon
 (General Tawat Ked-Unkoon)
 Chairman

(Signed) Narong Boonyasaquan
 (Narong Boonyasaquan)
 President

REVIEWED

THE BANGCHAK PETROLEUM PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2002 AND 2001

	UNIT : BAHT					
	Share capital Issued and paid-up	Premium on share capital	Surplus on fixed assets revaluation	Legal reserve	Retained earning (Accumulated deficit)	Total
Balance at December 31, 2000	5,220,409,400	2,007,950,671	3,910,712,155	547,594,555	(5,843,061,323)	5,843,605,458
Accumulated adjustment	-	-	-	-	(71,336,050)	(71,336,050)
Ending balance after adjustment	5,220,409,400	2,007,950,671	3,910,712,155	547,594,555	(5,914,397,373)	5,772,269,408
Items not recognised in the income statement	-	-	(177,422,817)	-	-	(177,422,817)
Net profit (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	(919,388,761)	(919,388,761)
Balance at June 30, 2001	<u>5,220,409,400</u>	<u>2,007,950,671</u>	<u>3,733,289,338</u>	<u>547,594,555</u>	<u>(6,833,786,134)</u>	<u>4,675,457,830</u>
Balance at December 31, 2001	5,220,409,400	2,007,950,671	3,556,765,260	547,594,555	(8,901,582,987)	2,431,136,899
Items not recognised in the income statement	-	-	(174,645,936)	-	-	(174,645,936)
Net profit (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	647,291,094	647,291,094
Balance at June 30, 2002	<u>5,220,409,400</u>	<u>2,007,950,671</u>	<u>3,382,119,324</u>	<u>547,594,555</u>	<u>(8,254,291,893)</u>	<u>2,903,782,057</u>

The accompanying are an integral part of these statements.

REVIEW

THE BANGCHAK PETROLEUM PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2002 AND 2001

	<u>NOTE</u>	<u>2002</u>	<u>2001</u> <u>(Revised)</u>
Cash Flows from Operating Activities :			
Net Profit (Loss)		647,291,094	(919,388,761)
Adjustment to reconcile net profit (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities :			
Depreciation		440,059,757	440,482,511
Bad debts and doubtful debts		(2,026,174)	10,589,228
Amortization		81,684,676	95,581,743
Unrealized loss (gain) from foreign exchange fluctuations		(88,849,629)	72,051,265
Income tax		(3,964,440)	(10,991,065)
Loss from fixed assets disposal		2,567,629	12,838,171
Pension fund		9,887,226	26,643,584
Deferred revenue		(2,369,438)	(5,081,984)
Share of losses from investments for using the equity method		7,403,622	3,735,755
Operating gain (loss) before changes in operating assets and liabilities		<u>1,091,684,323</u>	<u>(273,539,553)</u>
Operating assets (increase), decrease			
Trade accounts receivable		(787,320,346)	(84,329,678)
Inventories		(1,582,118,205)	171,858,703
Other current assets		150,542,508	6,669,543
Operating liabilities increase, (decrease)			
Trade accounts payable		1,175,689,473	270,802,900
Other current liabilities		(252,329,304)	(185,386,104)
Other non-current liabilities		20,072	(212,297)
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities		<u>(203,831,479)</u>	<u>(94,136,486)</u>
Cash Flows from Investing Activities :			
Short-term investments (increase)		(266,432)	(4,876,335)
Long term investments decrease		-	30,000,000
Tariff prepayment decrease		2,132,325	-
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(120,011,210)	(107,257,063)
Intangible assets (increase)		(22,842,337)	(16,485,493)
Other non-current assets (increase)		(55,740,786)	(66,244,677)
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities		<u>(196,728,440)</u>	<u>(164,863,568)</u>

The accompanying are an integral part of these statements.

REVIEW

THE BANGCHAK PETROLEUM PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2002 AND 2001

	<u>NOTE</u>	<u>2002</u>	<u>2001</u> <u>(Revised)</u>
Cash Flows from Financing Activities :			
Bank overdrafts and short-term loans from financial institutions increase, (decrease)		(197,842,496)	179,980,162
Short term loan increase, (decrease)		124,480,000	(852,470,000)
Long term loans increase, (decrease)		(1,121,801,043)	1,220,971,615
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities		<u>(1,195,163,539)</u>	<u>548,481,777</u>
Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents		<u>(1,595,723,458)</u>	<u>289,481,723</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period		<u>2,749,700,315</u>	<u>442,632,315</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Ending of Period	4.12	<u>1,153,976,857</u>	<u>732,114,038</u>
Supplemental Cash Flow Information :			
Cash paid (refund) during this period for :			
Interest expenses		684,096,043	614,217,935
Income tax		2,788,226	40,294,824

The accompanying are an integral part of these statements.

THE BANGCHAK PETROLEUM PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2002 (REVIEWED)
AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001 (AUDITED)

1. The Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements

The financial statements are presented in accordance with the Accounting Standard No.41, the interim financial statements, by indicating the items in the balance sheet, the statements of income, the statements of changes in shareholder's equity and the statements of cash flow, which are the same as the annual financial statements. As for the note of financial statements, only the significant ones are indicated

The interim financial statements are prepared as additional information to financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2001. Therefore, they should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles. In preparation of the interim financial statements, the Company applies the accounting policies and the calculation methods, which are similar to the annual financial statements ended December 31, 2001.

3. Change in the Accounting Policy

In the accounting period 2001, the company revised its accounting policy to more appropriately reflect its pension fund reserve. Previously, a 5% reserve was made on the pension amount, payable at year-end, to all employees whose year service is at least a five years and over. In addition, a 100% reserve was also made on pension amount, payable to all employees who were due to retire in the next five years. Under the new policy, a reserve of 100% is made at each year-end on pension, payable to all employees whose year service is at least five years and over. The company, for comparative purpose, adjusted its financial statements as of June 30, 2001. The adjustment resulted in an increase in the net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2001 by Baht 2.52 million and an increase in the accumulated deficit for the six months ended June 30, 2001 by Baht 71.34 million.

4. Additional Information

4.1 Trade accounts receivable – net

	Unit : Million Baht	
	<u>June 30, 2002</u>	<u>December 31, 2001</u>
Notes receivable	5.51	44.32
Trade accounts receivable	2,622.55	1,767.59
<u>Less</u> Allowance for doubtful accounts	<u>137.47</u>	<u>139.59</u>
Trade accounts receivable – net	<u>2,490.59</u>	<u>1,672.32</u>

As of June 30, 2002, the Company has trade accounts receivable with problems in collection. The following is an age analysis of the outstanding amount of such debts.

	Unit : Million Baht
over 3 - 6 months	1.47
over 6 - 12 months	4.51
over 12 months	<u>179.43</u>
Total	<u>185.41</u>

The Company has set up an allowance for doubtful accounts of Baht 137.47 Million.

4.2 Inventories

	Unit : Million Baht	
	<u>June 30, 2002</u>	<u>December 31, 2001</u>
Inventories – cost	5,716.84	4,011.32
<u>Less</u> Allowance for write-down of inventories	<u>123.40</u>	<u>–</u>
Inventories – net	<u>5,593.44</u>	<u>4,011.32</u>

4.3 Materials and supplies - net

	Unit : Million Baht	
	<u>June 30, 2002</u>	<u>December 31, 2001</u>
Materials and supplies – cost	388.48	431.97
<u>Less</u> Allowance for deterioration of materials and supplies	<u>12.86</u>	<u>22.05</u>
Materials and supplies – net	<u>375.62</u>	<u>409.92</u>

4.4 Investments for using the equity method

Unit : Million Baht

Company	Type of Business	Relationship	Paid –up Share capital	Share Holding Ratio (%)	Investment				Dividend
					Cost Method		Equity Method		
					Jun 30,02	Dec 31,01	Jun 30,02	Dec 31,01	
The Bangchak Green Net Co.,Ltd.	Retail Business and Service	Shareholding	1.00	49.00	0.49	0.49	14.08	21.75	-
The Bangchak Green Line Co.,Ltd.	Transportation and Service	Shareholding	0.10	49.00	0.05	0.05	3.55	3.29	-
Total					0.54	0.54	17.63	25.04	-

As of June 30, 2002, the Company realized share of gain (loss) from The Bangchak Green Net and The Bangchak Green Line in the amounts of Baht (7.67) million and 0.27 million, respectively.

4.5 Long term investments

Unit : Million Baht

	<u>June 30, 2002</u>	<u>December 31, 2001</u>
4.5.1 General investment in equity securities		
Fuel Pipeline Transportation Ltd.	181.75	181.75
<u>Less</u> Loss from impairment of long term investment	<u>181.75</u>	<u>181.75</u>
	-	-
4.5.2 Investment in debt securities held-to-maturity	<u>4.88</u>	<u>4.92</u>
Total	<u>4.88</u>	<u>4.92</u>

4.6 Tariff prepayment

The company has provided financial support to the Fuel Pipeline Transportation Ltd. (FPT) in the form of advance payment of fuel transportation fee (Tariff Prepayment) as per the written agreement dated June 14, 1996. Subsequently, the company, together with the other FPT creditors agreed on March 3, 1999 to restructure the FPT loan. Prior to the loan restructure, the amount owed to the company as Tariff Prepayment was Baht 245.80 million, of this, Baht 48.75 million was converted to capital stock (preferred stock) on April 30, 1999, leaving the balance of loan as Baht 197.05 million. The loan shall be repaid in accordance with FPT's cash flow while the interest on the tariff prepayment and the custody fee (difference in interest rate MLR-2%) will be paid on a monthly basis. It turned out that FPT was able to repay some part of the loan and due to financial difficulties it could not comply with the agreed terms. Hence, an amendment to the original agreement was made on March 28, 2002. Under the revised agreement, the remaining loan principle of Baht 187.29 million will be repaid on a monthly basis over a total number 153 periods, with the first payment

made on April 30, 2002. The interest rate will be based on MLR with relaxation of 1% per annum starting from March 29, 2002. The difference in the interest rates shall be established as a receivable in a suspense account.

The financial statement for the first six months ending June 30, 2002, shows an outstanding prepaid tariff balance of Baht 186.58 million. The difference in the interest rates as calculated in accordance with the loan restructuring agreement, which is pending in the suspense account, shall be written-off if FPT makes full settlement of both the loan principle and the interest, without default, over a three year period. These terms are specified in the amendment of the loan restructuring agreement. The company will consider the write-off of interest receivable on an annual basis. For the year 2004, it will write-off the interest receivable, calculated up to December 31, 2001, in the amount of Baht 21.38 million. And in 2005, it will write-off the interest receivable set-up from January 1, 2002 to March 28, 2002 of Baht 2.42 Million. As for the interest from March 29, 2002 to June 30, 2002 of Baht 2.79 million, the company will consider the write-off on an annual basis. The total interest receivable is Baht 26.59 million, which is reflected in the Balance Sheet under "Other Non-Current Assets".

4.7 Property, plant and equipment - net

Unit : Million Baht

Type	Dec 31,01	Increase	Decrease	Jun 30,02	Accumulated Depreciation	Net Book Value
Land	1,344.78	-	-	1,344.78	-	1,344.78
Buildings	488.66	0.73	-	489.39	251.61	237.78
Machinery, equipment and refinery plants	20,839.18	20.33	0.32	20,859.19	11,118.67	9,740.52
Marketing and office equipments	3,361.07	27.97	9.10	3,379.94	1,090.40	2,289.54
Platinum Catalyst	213.75	-	-	213.75	-	213.75
Vehicles	364.01	-	1.51	362.50	248.05	114.45
Construction work in progress	207.17	124.21	48.56	282.82	-	282.82
Total	26,818.62	173.24	59.49	26,932.37	12,708.73	14,223.64

The total depreciation for this period is Baht 440.06 million, of which Baht 298.91 million is booked as cost of product, and Baht 141.15 million as administrative expenses.

4.8 Intangible assets

Unit : Million Baht

Type	First cost		Accumulated Amortization		Net Book Value	
	Jun 30,02	Dec 31,01	Jun 30,02	Dec31,01	Jun 30,02	Dec31,01
Leasehold	1,564.09	1,542.36	483.80	445.82	1,080.29	1,096.54
License and development costs of computer software	67.96	70.78	53.06	50.22	14.90	20.56
Total	1,632.05	1,613.14	536.86	496.04	1,095.19	1,117.10

4.9 Long - term loans

Unit : Million Baht

	<u>June 30, 2002</u>	<u>December 31, 2001</u>
Foreign loans		
International Bank for Reconstruction and Development	1,497.86	1,636.33
Domestic loans		
Government Saving Bank	500.00	750.00
Debentures	14,815.00	15,645.00
Promissory Note	<u>2,000.00</u>	<u>2,000.00</u>
Total long-term loans	18,812.86	20,031.33
<u>Less</u> Current portion of long-term loans	<u>8,276.97</u>	<u>3,764.66</u>
Balance	<u>10,535.89</u>	<u>16,266.67</u>

Foreign loans

Foreign loans were USD 35.95 million. The repayment period of this loan is 12 years with the first repayment on February 1, 2001. The settlement of both the principal and interest will be semi-annually with interests rates ranging from 5.87 to 8.27 % per annum.

Domestic Loans

- Loans from the Government Saving Bank, with repayment period of 5 years and the settlement of both the principal and interest will be semi-annually with interest rates of 6.75 % per annum.

- Debentures as of June 30,2002, the Company has the debentures as follow;

Unsecured, unsubordinated registered debentures with the holders' names totaling 8,215,000 units with face value of Baht 1,000 per unit, for a total of Baht 8,215 million. The interest rates vary from 4.625 to 8.75 % per annum.

	<u>Maturity Date</u>	<u>Interest Due</u>
No. 6/2543	Feb. 2, 2003	Feb 2 and Aug 2 of each year
No. 7/2543	Feb. 2, 2005	Feb 2 and Aug 2 of each year
No. 8/2543	Mar. 31, 2004	Mar 31 and Sep 30 of each year
No. 9/2543	Mar. 31, 2004	Mar 31 and Sep 30 of each year
No. 10/2543	Mar. 31, 2006	Mar 31 and Sep 30 of each year
No. 13/2543	May. 3, 2006	May 3 and Nov 3 of each year
No. 16/2543	Nov. 30, 2002	May 30 and Nov 30 of each year
No. 17/2543	Nov. 2, 2002	May 2 and Nov 2 of each year
No. 18/2543	Nov. 28, 2004	May 28 and Nov 28 of each year
No. 19/2543	Nov. 30, 2004	May 30 and Nov 30 of each year
No. 20/2544	Mar. 29, 2005	Mar 29 and Sep 29 of each year

Guaranteed registered debentures with the holders' names and trustee totaling 6,600,000 units with face value of Baht 1,000 per unit, for a total of Baht 6,600 million. The debenture guaranteed by the Ministry of Finance. The interest rates vary from 4.525 to 4.80 % per annum.

	<u>Maturity Date</u>	<u>Interest Due</u>
No. 15/2543	Jun. 14, 2003	Jun 14 and Dec 14 of each year
No. 22/2544	Nov. 29, 2006	May 29 and Nov 29 of each year

- Promissory note, the Company issued promissory note in the year 2001 in amount of Baht 2,000 million. The repayment period of the promissory note is 3 years with the interest rate of 5.75 % per annum.

4.10 Gain (Loss) from foreign exchange fluctuations

	Unit : Million	
	Baht	
	<u>June 30, 2002</u>	<u>June 30, 2001</u>
Realized gain (loss) from foreign exchange fluctuations	39.94	(76.33)
Unrealized gain (loss) from foreign exchange fluctuations	<u>88.85</u>	<u>(72.05)</u>
Total	<u>128.79</u>	<u>(148.38)</u>

4.11 Interest expense

The total interest for this period is Baht 628.95 million, of which Baht 2.63 million is recorded as cost of work in progress and Baht 626.32 million as expenses.

4.12 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalence in statements of cash flow as of June 30, 2002 and 2001 is comprised of:

	Unit : Million Baht	
	<u>June 30, 2002</u>	<u>June 30, 2001</u>
Cash on hand and at banks	853.98	732.11
Fixed deposit at bank due within 3 months	<u>300.00</u>	<u>--</u>
Total	<u>1,153.98</u>	<u>732.11</u>

4.13 Transactions with related companies

The Company has significant business transactions with related companies for the six months ended June 30, 2002 and 2001 and as of December 31, 2001 (related in terms of shareholding and as member of the board) as follows;

	Unit : Million Baht	
	<u>June 30, 2002</u>	<u>December 31, 2001</u>
Account receivable with related companies	151.47	137.35
Account payable with related companies	12.74	12.36
	<u>For six months</u>	
	<u>June 30, 2002</u>	<u>June 30, 2001</u>
Income from sales of oil	833.44	689.09
Transportation management fee	36.43	38.89
Pipeline throughput fee	42.83	46.14
Interest expense	1.18	6.43
Franchise fee – Lemon Green (Minimart)	2.83	2.50

The conditions of the above transactions are similar to those in normal trading transaction.

4.14 Risk Management

So as to reduce the risk of changes in the oil price, as of June 30, 2002, the Company has an agreement guaranteeing the future buying and selling price of 0.33 million barrels of oil product, with a net receivable value of Baht 2.20 million.

4.15 Contingent Liabilities

The Company's contingent liabilities consisted of:

4.15.1 Obligations

Bank guarantees issued by the banks on behalf of the Company as of June 30, 2002 were of Baht 240.74 million, which mainly consisted of guarantees for the refund of the income tax, the payment of import tax on crude oil to the Customs Department, the payment of electricity and telephone charges.

4.15.2 Allegation

The Ministry of Finance (the first defendant) was alleged in a land right transgression case (The claim for damages, which was filed with the civil court, amounts to Baht 1,055 million). The land in question, which is located at the pier of the Refinery, was leased from the Ministry of Finance. The Company, as the lessee of land owned by the Ministry of Finance, was alleged as the fifth defendant along with the Ministry of Finance. According to the Company's Legal Office opinion, regardless as to the outcome of the case, the Company would not be liable for any losses associated with the above mentioned claim as it is protected under a lease agreement. The case is being appealed with the civil court.

4.16 Presentation of financial statements

The Company has rearranged its financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2001 in compliance with the announcement of the Department of Commercial Registration, dated September 14, 2001, under the third paragraph of section 11 of Accounting Act B.E. 2543. The change does not affect the reported net income or shareholders' equity, except those discussed in Note 3.
